Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate one year from the date of 
Substantial Completion. 

12.0 Compensation: 

12.1. For the Basic Services outlined above, FGMA will be compensated a fixed fee in the amount of Ninety-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($99,500.00). This amount includes customary direct expenses 
including local travel and in-house printing.  

DESCRIPTION FEE 

Phase 1 – Analysis 50,000.00 

Phase 2 – Evaluation 49,500.00 

TOTAL $99,500.00 

12.2. Invoices will be submitted monthly, or as agreed to by FGMA and the City based on the breakdown above.